Exercised (13,545,728) (11,625,315)

Lapsed (752,677) (1,036,347)

Adjusted (Note b) 142,723 –

At the end of year 14,679,656 28,835,338

Annual Report 2005

9796

23 Share capital (Continued)
(a) On 21 July 2003, 41,497,000 share options were granted to directors and certain eligible participants at the exercise price of

HK$3.725, which represents the average of the closing price of the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited (“Hong Kong Stock Exchange”) for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of grant.

(b) Pursuant to the 2001 Share Option Scheme, the number of unexercised share options and exercise price are subject to adjustment

in case of alteration in the capital structure of the Company. The Company declared the interim dividend for the year ended 30

June 2005 in scrip form (with cash option) on 14 March 2005 which gave rise to an adjustment to the number of unexercised share

options and the exercise price in accordance with the said scheme. The exercise price per share of share options was adjusted

from HK$3.725 to HK$3.719 with effect from 30 June 2005.

Share options outstanding at the end of year have the following terms:

Number of options Vested percentage

Expiry date 2005 2004 2005 2004

Exercise price HK$3.719 HK$3.725

Director 21 July 2008 5,015,580 9,333,336 11% 4%

Other eligible participants 21 July 2008 9,664,076 19,502,002 1% 9%

14,679,656 28,835,338

Notes to the Accounts

NWS Holdings Limited

24 Reserves

Group

Investment

properties Investment

Share Special revaluation revaluation Exchange Revenue

premium reserves reserve reserve reserve reserve Total

HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m

At 1 July 2004, as previously

reported 7,188.2 278.7 17.6 12.7 3.3 257.6 7,758.1

Negative goodwill derecognition

(Note 1(f)) – – – – – 976.5 976.5

At 1 July 2004, as adjusted 7,188.2 278.7 17.6 12.7 3.3 1,234.1 8,734.6

Issue of new shares 213.7 – – – – – 213.7

Investment securities

revaluation deficit – – – (0.9) – – (0.9)

Investment properties

revaluation surplus – – 30.0 – – – 30.0

Exchange difference – – – – (1.6) – (1.6)

Transfer – 0.7 – – – (0.7) –

Profit for the year – – – – – 2,918.0 2,918.0

Dividends (Note 8) – – – – – (776.9) (776.9)

At 30 June 2005 7,401.9 279.4 47.6 11.8 1.7 3,374.5 11,116.9

Representing:

At 30 June 2005 7,401.9 279.4 47.6 11.8 1.7 2,237.5 9,979.9

Proposed final dividend – – – – – 1,137.0 1,137.0

7,401.9 279.4 47.6 11.8 1.7 3,374.5 11,116.9

Retained by/(accumulated in):

Company and subsidiary

companies 7,401.9 276.7 47.6 11.8 1.7 (488.7) 7,251.0

Jointly controlled entities – 2.7 – – – 2,509.9 2,512.6

Associated companies – – – – – 1,353.3 1,353.3

At 30 June 2005 7,401.9 279.4 47.6 11.8 1.7 3,374.5 11,116.9

Annual Report 2005

9998

24 Reserves (Continued)

Group

Investment

properties Investment

Share Special revaluation revaluation Exchange Revenue

premium reserves reserve reserve reserve reserve Total

HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m

At 1 July 2003 7,156.1 277.0 – (2.2) 3.3 (964.5) 6,469.7

Issue of new shares 32.1 – – – – – 32.1

Investment securities

revaluation surplus – – – 14.9 – – 14.9

Investment properties

revaluation surplus – – 17.6 – – – 17.6

Goodwill impairment

charged to the profit and loss

account – – – – – 310.0 310.0

Exchange difference – 0.5 – – – – 0.5

Transfer – 1.2 – – – (1.2) –

Profit for the year – – – – – 1,538.2 1,538.2

Dividends (Note 8) – – – – – (624.9) (624.9)

At 30 June 2004 7,188.2 278.7 17.6 12.7 3.3 257.6 7,758.1

Retained by/(accumulated in):

Company and subsidiary

companies 7,188.2 276.0 17.6 12.7 3.3 (2,263.9) 5,233.9

Jointly controlled entities – 2.7 – – – 1,611.9 1,614.6

Associated companies – – – – – 909.6 909.6

At 30 June 2004 7,188.2 278.7 17.6 12.7 3.3 257.6 7,758.1

Special reserves include statutory reserves which are required in accordance with the terms of the joint venture

agreements of subsidiary companies and jointly controlled entities established in Mainland China and are retained by these

subsidiary companies and jointly controlled entities for specific purposes.

Notes to the Accounts

NWS Holdings Limited

24 Reserves (Continued)

Company

Capital

Share redemption Contributed Revenue

premium reserve surplus reserve Total

HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m

At 1 July 2003 7,156.1 1.1 237.3 671.5 8,066.0

Issue of new shares 32.1 – – – 32.1

Profit for the year – – – 608.9 608.9